

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

C.A. No. 12-56566, 13-55048

DARYOUSH JAVAHERI

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.

Defendant-Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court
For the Central District of California
D.C. No. 10-cv-05152-GW-PLA
Consolidated with
D.C. No. 11-cv-10072-ODW-FFM
(Honorable Otis D. Wright)

DOUGLAS GILLIES, ESQ
CA Bar No. 53602
3756 Torino Drive,
Santa Barbara, CA 93105
(805) 682-7033
Email: douglasgillies@gmail.com
Attorney for Appellant
DARYOUSH JAVAHERI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
VII. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. DUE PROCESS IS NOT COMPATIBLE WITH CALIFORNIA NONJUDICIAL FORECLOSURES	10
THREE-PART DUE PROCESS INQUIRY	17
1. Private Homeowner Interests Affected	17
2. Risk of Erroneous Deprivation.....	19
3. Interests of Foreclosing Party and State.....	21
B. WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE - WELLWORTH HOUSE.....	24
1. Due Process requires that Chase prove that it has authority to foreclose	24
2. Chase produced no documents and identified no witnesses to support its claim of a right to foreclose.....	26

3. The court erred in ruling that Javaheri lacks standing to challenge forged signatures on robo-signed foreclosure documents..... 32

4. It was error to disregard Jeffrey Thorne’s declaration stating that the P&A Agreement was 118 pages long, not 44 pages, as alleged by Chase. 36

5. The burden of proof to show no genuine issue of fact is with Chase .. 41

C. WRONGFUL FORECLOSURE - WILSHIRE CONDO 44

1. The Paatalo Declaration was Timely and Relevant to Chase’s Summary Judgment Motion 45

2. Javaheri’s loan was not in default. 48

3. WaMu did not have any interest in Plaintiff’s note when the P&A Agreement was signed. 51

D. TENDER IS NOT REQUIRED TO QUIET TITLE..... 52

E. THE COURT ERRED IN TAKING JUDICIAL NOTICE OF THE CONTENTS OF THE PURCHASE AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT 54

VIII. CONCLUSION 56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdul-Jabbar v. General Motors Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 85 F.3d 407	43
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> (1970) 398 U.S. 144, 90 S. Ct. 1598	43
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Dastar Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 318 F3d 881	1
<i>Aviel v. Ng</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 809	18
<i>Ballard v. Hunter</i> (1907) 204 U.S. 241	22
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 12-CV-0572-EMC (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2012).....	53
<i>British Airways Bd. v. Boeing Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 585 F.2d 946.....	42
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority</i> (1961) 365 U.S. 715	22
<i>California Golf, L.L.C. v. Cooper</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1053	25
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 317.....	43
<i>City of Plymouth v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 8 Cal.App.3d 454.....	25
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 1	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Costlow v. U.S.</i> (3d Cir. 1977) 552 F.2d 560	31
<i>Fremont Indemnity Co. v. Fremont General Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 97....	54
<i>Giannini v. American Home Mortg. Servicing, Inc.</i> , No. 11-04489 TEH, 2012 WL 298254, (N.D.Cal. Feb.1, 2012).....	53
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th 1149.....	13, 24
<i>Guerin v. Winston Indus., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 316 F3d 879.....	9
<i>Herrera v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App4th 1336.....	55
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> (8th Cir. 1976) 538 F.2d 180	43
<i>In re O'Neil</i> (1977) 74 Cal.App.3d 120	25
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> (1974) 419 U.S. 345.....	23

Jolley v. Chase Home Finance, LLC (Feb. 11, 2013) 213 Cal.App. 4th 872...36, 40
Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 369.....55
Kachlon v. Markowitz (2008) 168 Cal. App. 4th 316.....26
Love v. Wolf (1964) 226 Cal.App.2d 37855
Mathews v. Eldridge (1976) 424 U.S. 31914
Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co. (1974) 416 U.S. 600.....10, 15, 20, 21
Monterey S.P. Partnership v. W.L. Bangham, Inc. (1989) 49 Cal.3d 45418
Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis (1972) 407 U.S. 16322
Neely v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 1978) 584 F.2d 34142
North Georgia Finishing, Inc. v. Di-Chem, Inc. (1975) 419 U.S. 60117
Paddington Partners v. Bouchard (2d Cir. 1994) 34 F.3d 113231
Padfield v. AIG Life Ins. Co. (9th Cir. 2002) 290 F3d 11212, 9
Palmer v. McMahon (1890) 133 U.S. 66022
Parrish v. Board of Com'rs of Alabama State Bar (5th Cir. 1976) 533 F.2d 942..32
People ex rel. Riles v. Windsor University (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 32625
Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc. (1988) 485 U.S. 8018
Poseidon Development, Inc. v. Woodland Lane Estates, LLC (2007) 152
 Cal.App.4th 110655
Robinson v. Bank of Am., 12-CV-00494-RMW, 2012 WL 1932842 (N.D. Cal.
 May 29, 2012)53
Sacchi v. Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., No. CV 11-1658 AHM,
 2011 WL 2533029 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....26
Sarnoff v. Ciaglia (3d Cir. 1947) 165 F.2d 167.....43
Sniadach v. Family Finance Corp. (1969) 395 U.S. 33716
State of Calif., on Behalf of Calif. Dept. of Toxic Substances Control v. Campbell
 (9th Cir. 1998) 138 F3d 784.....1
Stewart Title & Trust of Phoenix v. Ordean (9th Cir. 1976) 528 F2d 894.....2
StorMedia, Inc. v. Superior Court (1999) 20 Cal.4th 449.....55

Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n (1995) 514 U.S. 352
Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. of America v. Brennete (9th Cir. 2009) 551 F3d 1132 ..9
USA v. Lorraine Brown (2012) Case No. 3:12-cr-0019836
Valdez v. Rosenbaum (9th Cir. 2002) 302 F3d 10399
Ventura Packers, Inc. v. F/V Jeanine Kathleen (9th Cir. 2002) 305 F3d 913.....9
Vissuet v. Indymac Mortg. Services, No. 09-CV-2321-IEG, 2010 WL 1031013
(S.D. Cal. March 19, 2010)53
XRT, Inc. v. Krellenstein (5th Cir. 1971) 448 F.2d 772.....31

STATUTES

Cal. Civ. Code §292418, 19, 20, 35
Cal. Civ. Code §2924(a)(1)26

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Miller & Starr Newsalert, No. 3 and 4, pp. 277 and 403 (Thomson Reuters
2012).....58
